

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

WRIT PETITION NO. 7608 OF 2025

MAHARASHTRA STATE COOPERATIVE TRIBAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED,
NASHIK AND OTHERS

Vrs.

JEEVANDAS S/O PATRUJI PENDOR AND OTHERS

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri D. P. Bhongade, Advocate for petitioners.

CORAM: PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATE : 04/12/2025.

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.
2. Petitioners challenge the Judgment and order dated 02/07/2025 passed by the learned Industrial Court, Chandrapur granting permanency to the respondents employees with direction to pay arrears of wages.
3. Having regard to the contentions advanced, issue notice to the respondents, returnable after three weeks.
4. Petitioners are permitted to serve the respondents by private mode, in addition to regular mode of service, including service on the learned lawyer appearing on behalf of the respondents before the Trial Court and file an affidavit of service by next date.

5. It is pointed out that the controversy involved in the instant petition is similar to the controversy pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court and attention is invited to the order dated 27/09/2021 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Special Leave Petition (Civil) Diary No.22138/2021 and the order dated 23/08/2021 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Special Leave Petition (Civil) Diary No.18534/2021.

6. In view of this, there shall be ad-interim stay in terms of Prayer Clause (b), till next date.

[PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.]